
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

TO COUNCILLOR:

G S Atwal
T Barr

L A Bentley
Ms A R Bond
G A Boulter
J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley
D M Carter

Ms K Chalk
Miss M V Chamberlain

M H Charlesworth
M L Darr
B Dave

R F Eaton (Mayor)
Mrs L Eaton

B Fahey
D A Gamble

Mrs S Z Haq (Deputy Mayor)
J Kaufman

Dr T K Khong
Mrs H E Loydall

K J Loydall
Mrs S B Morris
R E R Morris
R H Thakor

Dear Councillor et al

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, 
STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2016 at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the 
business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
06 June 2016

Mark Hall
Chief Executive

A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Calling to Order of the Meeting and Prayers

The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive His Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. Members, Officers and those otherwise in 
attendance are asked to remain standing whilst the Meeting is led in prayer by 
the Chaplin.

2.  Apologies for Absence

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4.  Reading, Confirmation and Signing of Minutes

To read, confirm and sign the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Council in 



accordance with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

a)  Minutes of the Council held on Tuesday, 19 April 2016 1 - 7

b)  Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on Tuesday, 17 May 2016 8 - 12

5.  Action List 13

To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting of 
the Council held on Tuesday, 19 April 2016.

6.  Motions on Notice

To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 12 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution.

7.  Petitions, Deputations and Questions

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution.

Members are reminded that in accordance with Rule 11.1 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution, questions can be asked of the Leader of the Council and the 
Chair of a Committee without notice upon an item of the report of a Committee 
when that item is being receiving or under consideration by the Council. 

8.  Mayor's Announcements

a)  List of Official Mayoral/Deputy Mayoral Engagements 14 - 16

9.  Leader's Statement

10.  Common Seal of the Council 17

11.  Receiving of Minutes for Information

The Council will receive the minutes from the meetings of the below-mentioned 
Committees, Forums, Working Groups and Outside Bodies for the purposes of 
information in accordance with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

a)  Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Thursday, 14 April 2016

18 - 23

b)  Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 
14 April 2016

24 - 27

c)  Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 
12 May 2016

28 - 39

d)  Minutes of the Children and Young Peoples' Forum held on 
Wednesday, 01 June 2016

40 - 45



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION 
ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2016 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Mayor - Councillor M Latif Darr

Deputy Mayor - Councillor Robert F Eaton

COUNCILLORS (18):
Mrs L Eaton
L A Bentley
G A Boulter
J W Boyce
D M Carter

Miss M V Chamberlain

M H Charlesworth
B Dave

D A Gamble
Mrs S Z Haq
J Kaufman

Mrs H E Loydall

K J Loydall
R E R Morris

Mrs S B Morris
G S Atwal

Ms K Chalk
B Fahey

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (3):
S J Ball Mrs A E Court M Hone

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

73.  CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING AND PRAYERS

The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive His Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

The meeting was led in prayer by the Chaplin.

74.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors F S Broadley, Mrs L 
M Broadley, T Barr, Ms A R Bond, Dr T K Khong and R H Thakor.

75.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In respect of agenda item 10:

(i) Councillor K J Loydall declared that he personally knew two of the 
Panel Members of the Independent Remuneration Panel.

(ii) Councillor Mrs L Eaton declared that she personally knew one of the 
Panel Members of the Independent Remuneration Panel.

Both Members attended the meeting without prejudice and with an open 
mind.

76.  READING, CONFIRMATION AND SIGNING OF MINUTES

RESOLVED THAT: 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 18 February 
2016 be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

77.  ACTION LIST

Page 1

Agenda Item 4a



RESOLVED THAT: 

The Action List arising from the previous meeting of the Council held on 
Thursday, 18 February 2016 be noted by Members.

78.  MOTIONS ON NOTICE

None.

79.  PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS

None.

80.  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor stated that the meeting was the last business meeting of the 
Council for the municipal year 2015/16. He expressed his gratitude to 
Members for their professional conduct in the transaction of the Council’s 
business and noted the contributions made by all Members’ that had 
enriched the quality of debates held.

The Mayor further announced that Major’s Curry and Charity Auction Night 
was to be held on Tuesday, 26 April 2016 at the Cuisine of India, Kelmarsh 
Avenue, Wigston.

80A. LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL/DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS

RESOLVED THAT:

The list of Official Mayoral Engagements attended by The Mayor and, or, 
Deputy Mayor be noted by Members.

81.  LEADER'S STATEMENT

The Leader of the Council, Councillor J W Boyce, noted the limited progress 
made to date in respect of the Combined Authority for Leicester and 
Leicestershire. He advised that more information was to be presented to 
Members at the next business meeting of the Council scheduled to take 
place on Tuesday, 14 June 2016.

The Leader further noted the upcoming election for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for the Leicestershire police area due to be held on 
Thursday, 5 May 2016 and wished all four candidates the best of luck in 
their respective campaigns.

The Leader announced to Members that at the present time the Chief 
Executive remained in poor health. He reported that the Interim Chief 
Financial Officer and the Monitoring Officer / Director of Services were 
jointly providing interim cover in his absence. He added that should longer-
term cover arrangements be necessary, this would be organised and 
Members informed, accordingly. On behalf of all Members and Officers, he 
wished the Chief Executive a full and prompt recovery.

82.  MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME 2016/17

Page 2



The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 18 - 
25) as delivered as summarised by the Monitoring Officer / Director of 
Services which should be read together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

The Leader of the Council expressed his gratitude to the Panel Members of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) and advised that the obtaining 
governance regulations were to be reviewed in the upcoming financial year 
by the Change Management Committee. He noted that the recommended 
increase in Basic Allowance was the first for six years.

The Leader made three amendments to the substantive recommendations, 
namely that: 

(a) Members be permitted to claim no more than two SRA’s; 
(b) the rate if SRA for Vice-Chairs of the Policy, Finance and 

Development Committee, Service Delivery Committee and 
Development Control Committee remain at £1,150; and 

(c) the Council be minded to successively adopt the Members’ Allowance 
Scheme (“the Scheme”) in its current format for the next four years 
(until May 2020).

The Leader of the Council moved the recommendation(s) as recommended 
by the IRP (as set out at Appendix 1) as amended.

Councillor Mrs S B Morris seconded the rec
[...]
to the report and appendix (at pages 71 - 
73) as delivered as summarised by the Monitoring Officer / Director of 
Services which should be read together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

The Leader requested that the final decision of Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England be reported back to a subsequent meeting of the 
Council.

RESOLVED THAT:

The final recommendations of the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England be noted by Members.

86.  DRAFT SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL AND ALLIED MEETINGS 2016/17

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 74 - 
91) as delivered as summarised by the Monitoring Officer / Director of 
Services which should be read together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

RESOLVED THAT:

The draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 2016/17 be noted by 
Members.

87.  RECEIVING OF MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

The Monitoring Officer / Director of Services advised Members that any 
amendments to minutes received by the Council were to be properly raised 
at the next ordinary meeting of the pertaining Committee, Forum, and, or, 
Working Group in question for consideration and, or, inclusion into that 
subsequent meeting’s minutes.

Councillor D M Carter stated that amendments to the minutes of the Oadby 
Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 01 March 2016 were required and 
would be raised accordingly.

Councillor G A Boulter stated that amendments to the minutes of the 
Service Delivery Committee held on Tuesday, 22 March 2016 were required 
and would be raised accordingly.

The Leader moved that the minutes received by Council at this meeting be 
adopted (as tabled) and the aforementioned minutes of the Oadby 
Residents' Forum and Service Delivery Committee be remitted back for 
amendment and confirmation, respectively.

Councillor Mrs S B Morris seconded the Leader’s motion.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The minutes as set out at agenda item numbers 15a -15m (pages 92 - 

Page 6



161), together with the supplementary update (at pages 1 – 21), from 
the meetings of the below-mentioned Committees, Forums, Working 
Groups and Outside Bodies for the purposes of information be received 
by the Council; and 

(a) Minutes of the Service Delivery Committee held on Tuesday, 19 
January 2016

(b) Minutes of the Greening of the Borough Working Group held on 
Tuesday, 09 February 2016

(c) Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday, 17 February 2016

(d) Minutes of the Oadby Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 01 
March 2016

(e) Minutes of the South Wigston Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 
08 March 2016

(f) Minutes of the Place Shaping Working Group held on 
Wednesday, 09 March 2016

(g) Minutes of the Wigston Residents' Forum  held on Monday, 14 
March 2016

(h) Minutes of the Community Engagement Forum held on Tuesday, 
15 March 2016

(i) Minutes of the Service Delivery Committee held on Tuesday, 22 
March 2016

(j) Minutes of the Policy, Finance and Development Committee held 
on Tuesday, 29 March 2016

(k) Minutes of the Children and Young People Forum held on 
Wednesday, 30 March 2016

(l) Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 05 
April 2016; and

(m) Minutes of the Change Management Committee held on 
Wednesday, 06 April 2016

(ii) The minutes of the Oadby Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 01 
March 2016 and the minutes of the Service Delivery Committee held on 
Tuesday, 22 March 2016 be remitted back for amendment and 
confirmation, respectively.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.58 PM


MAYOR

TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2016

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2016 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Mayor - Councillor M Latif Darr

Deputy Mayor - Councillor Robert F Eaton

COUNCILLORS (19):
G S Atwal

L A Bentley
Ms A R Bond
G A Boulter
J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley

D M Carter
Ms K Chalk

Miss M V Chamberlain
B Dave

Mrs L Eaton
B Fahey

D A Gamble

Mrs S Z Haq
J Kaufman

Dr T K Khong
Mrs S B Morris
R E R Morris

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (3):
S J Ball Mrs A E Court M Hone

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE (6):
Mrs S Darr

Miss D Eckert
B Gohil
Z Haq Mrs L Wyatt

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

1.  CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING AND PRAYERS

The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive His Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

The meeting was led in prayer by the Chaplin to the Mayor-elect.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors M H Charlesworth, 
Mrs H E Loydall, K J Loydall and R H Thakor.

3.  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

None.

4.   PRESENTATIONS

4A. CITIZEN OF THE YEAR 2016/17

Councillor J Kaufman proposed that the civic recognition of Citizen of the 
Year for 2016/17 be conferred upon Mr Bhavin Gohil.

The Member paid tribute to Mr Gohil for his long-standing dedication and 
contribution to volunteer projects, events and forum meetings across the 
Borough throughout the previous years. The meeting particularly heard of 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4b



Mr Gohil’s pro-active approach and willingness to undertake any task 
required of him and the significance of his achievements in spite of his 
disabilities.

The Mayor presented Mr Gohil with a silver salver and a floral presentation 
as a token of gratitude.

4B. YOUNG CITIZEN OF THE YEAR 2016/2017

Councillor R E R Morris proposed that the civic recognition of Young Citizen 
of the Year for 2016/17 be conferred upon Miss Daria Eckert. 

The Member paid tribute to Miss Eckert for her passionate work and 
commitment to the advocacy of young people’s rights on a local and 
national level. The meeting particularly heard of the importance Miss Eckert 
attached to her efforts to widen consultation and awareness amongst young 
people within the Borough on youth-associated subjects and campaigns.

The Mayor presented Miss Eckert with a silver salver and a certificate as a 
token of gratitude.

5.  ADDRESS BY HIS WORSHIP COUNCILLOR M L DARR

The Mayor described his year’s mayorship as a thoroughly-enjoyable term 
in office and was hopeful that he had met the expectations of Members and 
the residents of the Borough alike. He expressed his gratitude to the 
Mayor’s Secretary for her work and assistance throughout the year and 
presented her with a floral presentation as a token of his personal 
appreciation.

The Mayor confirmed that approximately £5,000 had been fundraised in 
total for the Leicester Hospital Charity to which all its contributors were 
thanked. His Worship particularly noted the generosity and support of the 
Oadby Sikh Gurudwara, the Punjabi Society of Leicester, the Oadby and 
Wigston Muslim Society, the Tesco Superstore in South Wigston and 
Councillor B Fahey for their individual contributions.

6.  APPRECIATIONS

The Leader of the Council, Councillor J W Boyce, led the appreciations for 
the outgoing Mayor’s term of office. The meeting heard of Councillor M L 
Darr’s warmly-received ability to effortlessly capture the essence of the civic 
events he had attended and, as such, was described as an exceptional 
ambassador of the Borough.

The Leader of the Council further announced that the Chief Executive was 
making a steady recovery from his recent episode of ill-health and that he 
and the Chief Executive were hopeful about his imminent return to the 
Council in the coming weeks.

7.  ELECTION OF THE MAYOR FOR THE YEAR 2016/2017

The Mayor asked Members for nominations for the election to the Office of 
Mayor for the ensuing municipal year 2016-17.

Page 9



Councillor Mrs S B Morris proposed that Councillor R F Eaton be elected to 
the Office of Mayor for the ensuing year. She commended the Member’s 
extraordinary work ethic which was said would serve him well as the First 
Citizen of the Borough.

Councillor G A Boulter seconded Councillor Mrs S B Morris’ proposal. He 
commended the Member’s exemplary service as a Councillor of 
[...]
 10



Seconder for their nominations. The Deputy Mayor said she felt humbled 
and honoured and pledged to fulfil the role to the best of her ability and 
competence.

The retiring Mayor’s Consort, Mrs Shirin Darr, and Deputy Mayor’s Consort 
were presented with floral presentations by the Mayor’s Consort.

9.  PROPOSED APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND MEMBERSHIP 
2016/2017

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix as set out in the 
supplementary agenda update (at pages 1 - 6) as delivered and 
summarised by the Monitoring Officer / Director of Services which should be 
read together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Leader of the Council moved the recommendation at paragraph 2 of the 
report.

Councillor Mrs S B Morris seconded the recommendation.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The proposed appointments and membership of Positions, Committees, 
Forums, Working Groups and Outside Bodies for the ensuing municipal year 
2016-17 (as set out in the Appendix) be approved.

10.  MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT 
PERSONS

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix as set out in the 
agenda (at pages 1 - 3) as delivered and summarised by the Monitoring 
Officer / Director of Services which should be read together with these 
minutes as a composite document.

The Monitoring Officer / Director of Services advised that the recommended 
appointee, Mrs Christine Howell, ought to be excluded from Members’ 
consideration as she presently resided within the Borough.

The Leader of the Council further advised that the recommended appointee, 
Mr Richard Gough, also ought to be excluded from Members’ consideration 
as he too presently resided within the Borough.

The Leader of the Council moved that all recommended appointees, except 
Mrs Howell and Mr Gough, as set out in the Appendix be appointed as 
Independent Persons.

Councillor Mrs S B Morris seconded the Leader of the Council’s motion.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

Mr Michael Pearson, Mr Mark Shaw, Mr Gordon Grimes and Mr Robert 
Wade (as set out in the Appendix) be appointed as Independent Persons in 
accordance with the Localism Act 2011, section 7 for a term of four-years 
commencing at the Annual General Meeting of the Council as of Tuesday, 
17 May 2016.

Page 11



11.  FINAL SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL AND ALLIED MEETINGS 2016/17

The Council gave consideration to the reports and appendices as set out in 
the agenda (at pages 4 - 9), together with the supplementary agenda update 
(at pages 7-12), as delivered and summarised by the Monitoring Officer / 
Director of Services which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

The Leader of the Council expressed his gratitude to the Legal and 
Democratic Services Officer for his work in compiling the final Schedule.

The Leader of the Council moved the recommendation at paragraph 2 of the 
report.

Councillor Mrs S B Morris seconded the recommendation.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The final Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for the ensuing municipal 
year 2016/17 (as set out in the Appendix of the supplementary agenda 
update) be adopted.

12.  NEWLY-ELECTED MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor invited all those in attendance to accompany him to a Reception 
following the Annual General Meeting to be held at Parklands Leisure 
Centre, Oadby.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.54 PM


MAYOR

TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2016

Page 12



COUNCIL

ACTION LIST
ARISING FROM A MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2016

Min Ref. Title Action To Be Taken Officer Target Date On Target

85. Local Government 
Boundary 
Commission for 
England - Final 
Recommendations

The final decision of LGBC 
be reported back to a 
subsequent meeting of the
Council.

AC Awaiting 
final 

deicison of 
LGBC.

n/a

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Events attended by the Mayor (January - May 2016)
2016

January
10 Oceans Fun Day 
15 Nottingham Building Society Branch Opening 
21 Civic visit to Defence 6th Form Co
[...]
e Girl Guiding Annual Review 
13 Leicester Children’s Holiday Centre Fundraising Dinner 
14 NW Leicestershire Chairman’s Charity Dinner & Show 
15 Lord Mayor of Leicester Black Tie Dinner 
20 Hinckley & Bosworth BC Mayor’s Charity Fund raising Event 
24 Leicester Scouts, St Georges Day Parade 

May 
7 Dialogue Society – Brocks Hill Interfaith Spring Clean & Picnic  

14 Hinckley & Bosworth Council – Mayor’s B&W Diamond Ball 

Page 15



2016 - Upcoming Events to be attended by The Mayor and Deputy Mayor 

June
1 Wigston Civic Society Relaunch of Two Steeples Walk 
5 OWBC Brocks Hill Garden Party 
7 Brocks Hill Country Park Volunteering Fair 

11 Oadby & Wigston Swimming Club The Mayor's Swimming Gala 
11 The Wigston Band Botanic Gardens Concert for Queens 60th Birthday
12 28th Leicester Scouts Summer Fete 
12 Dean & Chapter of Leicester Cathedral HM The Queen 90th Birthday Evensong 
13 Oadby & Wigston Lions Club Award & Presentation Evening 
5 Dialogue Society Iftar Dinner in Leicester 

17 The Lawns Care Home Open Day 
17 ABF The Soldiers Charity A Reception & Band Concert
19 Lord Mayor of Leicester Civic Service 
20 OWBC Armed Forces Flag Day 
20 EHL Group Opening of new office 
25 Armed Forces Day Committee Armed Forces Day 
25 South Wigston Chamber of Commerce Tesco South Wigston Community Fun Day
26 Oadby & Wigston Lions Club Menphys Gala Concert
26 Melton Borough Council Civic Service 
26 Woodlands Grange Summer Fun Day 
26 ABF The Soldiers Charity Armed Forces Day Summer Luncheon 
27 Mocha Marketing Ltd Oadby Show Window Competition 

July
1 Leicestershire County Council 100th Anniversary Battle of Somme 
2 Buxton Military Tattoo ABF The Soldiers' Charity 
2 Salvation Army Fun Day 
2 Blaby District Council Garden Party
3 Brocks Hill Brocks Hill Cross Country Challenge 
6 Pride of the Borough East Midlands in Bloom judging 

14 OWBC VC Memorial Ceremony 
15 University of Leicester Summer Degree Congress ion 
15 South Leicestershire Gateway Club 50th Anniversary Party
31 Leicestershire Scouts International Camp & AGM 

Aug
6 Mrs Teresa Walton Allotment Day 

Sep   
18 Blaby District Council Civic Service at Blaby Methodist Church
24 Wigston Magna Methodist Church Wigston Magna Show 
27 South Leicester Sea Cadets Biennial Royal Naval Parade

Oct   
2 Leicestershire County Council County Service 
9 High Sherriff Leicester Justice Service at Leicester Cathedral 

Nov   
1216 Leicester Festival of Music and Drama Leicester Festival of Music and Drama 

19 St Paul's Church Christmas Fair 

Dec   
3 South Wigston Chamber of Commerce Christmas Capers 
7 Blaby District Council Carol Concert
8 Melton Borough Council Carols by Candlelight 

Page 16



Council Tuesday, 14 June 
2016 Matter for Decision

Title: Common Seal of the Council

Author: Anne Court (Director of Services and Monitoring Officer)

1. Introduction

This report seeks the Council’s approval for the affixing of the Common Seal of the 
Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston for the ensuing municipal year 2016/17.

2. Recommendation

That the Common Seal of the Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston be affixed to all 
Contracts, Orders, Deeds and other legal instruments and documents arising out of 
the minutes and reports referred to in the foregoing items.

Email:  samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel:  (0116) 257 2643

Implications
Financial (CR) No significant implications.

Legal (AC) The affixing of the Common Seal forms part of the Council’s legal 
process(es) in amounting to a valid execution of a legal instrument. 

Risk (AC) No significant implications.
No significant implications.
Equality AssessmentEqualities (AC)

Initial Screening Full Assessment Not Applicable

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 14 APRIL 2016 

COMMENCING AT 7.55 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chair - Councillor Mrs H E Loydall

Vice-Chair - Councillor Miss M V Chamberlain

COUNCILLO
[...]
nvironmental Health Team Leader advised that it was 
statutorily-implied that an “alarm” was to be functional to be considered as 
such and, therefore, no such qualification was necessary. He further 
advised that Officers were to employ their professional judgement to deem 
what periods of time between inspections were appropriate in the obtaining 
circumstances.

Councillor G A Boulter similarly requested that a paragraph be inserted into 
the Statement of Principles with regard to the explicit requirement of a 
“working” smoke alarm so that the Council may duly discharge the strict 
governance obligation(s).

The Member further noted that it ought to become the aspiration of the 
Council to prescribe the use of hard-wired smoke alarms in later years.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader explained that hard-wired 
smoke alarms were always the preferred option.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Communities and 
Environmental Health Team Leader to make arrangements to 
implement the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) 
Regulations 2015 (“the Regulations”) and to put in place 
arrangements to review penalties in line with central government 
guidance; and

(ii) The penalty for non-compliance with the Regulations as detailed in the 

Page 22



attached Statement of Principles (as set out in Appendix 1) for 
determining the amount of a penalty charge up to a maximum of 
£5,000 be approved.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.44 PM


CHAIR

WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2016

Page 23



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 14 APRIL 2016 

COMMENCING AT 7.10 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chair - Councillor L A Bentley

Vice-Chair - Councillor Mrs L M Broadley

COUNCILLORS (9):
G S Atwal

G A Boulter
M L Darr

B Dave
B Fahey

Mrs S Z Haq

Dr T K Khong
Mrs H E Loydall

R E R Morris

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (2):
S J Ball T Boswell

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Re
[...]
ead together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

The Chair moved the recommendations as set out at paragraph 2.1 of the 
report.

The Vice-Chair seconded the recommendations.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The principle of charging fees for LDO’s be approved;

(ii) The scale of charges be approved and set at:
 

(a) 100% of the appropriate pre-application charge as per the 
Council’s existing scale of charges; and

(b) 50% of the relevant full planning application fee as per the 
Council’s existing scale of charges for a Certificate of Compliance.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.21 PM


CHAIR

THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2016

Page 39



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES' FORUM HELD AT 
THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON WEDNESDAY, 1 JUNE 2016 

COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chair - Councillor R E R Morris

COUNCILLORS (3):
L A Bentley Ms K Chalk Mrs S B Morris

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (1):
M Smith (Young Persons Co-ordinator, OWBC),

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE (6):
D Eckert (Oadby & Wigston Youth Council)
J Advani (Oadby & Wigston Youth Council)

J Cooke (The Conservation Volunteers)
D Cliffe (Voluntary Action Leicestershire)

A Hill (‘Step Out’ Working Group)
PCSO 6194 T McCabe (Leicestershire Police)

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Ms A R Bond, Cllr Miss M V Chamberlain, J Morris (OWBC), G White 
(Youth Offending Service - IMPACT Team), M Brown (Reality Youth 
Project),  M McAllister (Reality Youth Project).

2.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED THAT: 

The minutes of the Forum held on 30 March 2016 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.

3.  POLICE UPDATE

PCSO McCabe updated the forum on the current anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) developing around the Junction Road / McDonald’s area; this is a 
seasonal trend resulting in plans already being in place for managing this 
area across the summer. The Police are working with one individual in 
particular who is the apparent ‘ringleader’ in terms o
[...]
ough’s two 
Young Leicestershire affiliated clubs, the Oadby Youth Centre and the 
Wigston Club for Young People, to be the recipients of any monies raised 
through this year’s event. Last year £525.00 was raised for the Air 
Ambulance despite the event finishing early due to poor weather; it is hoped 
that this figure will be much larger for 2016.

Finally a general request was made to Members to aide in the promotion of 
Supersonic Boom 2016 and, if they are available to do so, to consider 
volunteering as a marshal on the day of the event.

10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

None raised.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.50 PM


CHAIR

WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2016

Page 45


	Agenda
	4a Minutes of the Council held on Tuesday, 19 April 2016
	Minutes

	4b Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on Tuesday, 17 May 2016
	Minutes

	5 Action List
	8a List of Official Mayoral/Deputy Mayoral Engagements
	10 Common Seal of the Council
	11a Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on Thursday, 14 April 2016
	Minutes

	11b Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 14 April 2016
	Minutes

	11c Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 12 May 2016
	Minutes

	11d Minutes of the Children and Young Peoples' Forum held on Wednesday, 01 June 2016
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION 
ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2016 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Mayor - Councillor Robert F Eaton

Deputy Mayor - Councillor Mrs Samia Z Haq

COUNCILLORS (16):
L A Bentley

Ms A R Bond
G A Boulter
J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley

D M Carter
M H Charlesworth

M L Darr
B Dave

Mrs L Eaton
R Fahey

Dr T K Khong
Mrs H E Loydall

K J Loydall
Mrs S B Morris

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (2):
S J Ball Mrs A E Court  

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

13.  CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING AND PRAYERS

The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive His Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

The meeting was led in prayer by the Chaplin.

14.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors E Barr, Ms K Chalk, 
Miss M V Chamberlain, D A Gamble, J Kaufman, R E R Morris and R H 
Thakor.

15.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

16.   READING, CONFIRMATION AND SIGNING OF MINUTES

16a. MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2016

RESOLVED THAT: 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on Tuesday, 19 April 2016 
be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

16b. MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 
17 MAY 2016

RESOLVED THAT: 



The Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on Tuesday, 17 May 2016 
be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

17.  ACTION LIST

RESOLVED THAT: 

The Action List arising from the meeting of the Council held on Tuesday, 19 
April 2016 be noted by Members.

18.  MOTIONS ON NOTICE

None.

19.  PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS

None.

20.  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor expressed his gratitude to all those in attendance at the Brocks 
Hill Garden Party held on Sunday 5 June 2016 at Brocks Hill Country Park, 
Oadby. He particularly noted the generosity and support of Councillors K J 
Loydall, Mrs H E Loydall, Mrs S B Morris, Ms A R Bond and D M Carter for 
their fundraising efforts.

The Mayor further announced that a charitable collection in trust of the 
Mayor’s nominated charity, the Leicester Children’s Holiday Centre 
(Mablethorpe), was to be held at Sainsburys on Bell Street, Wigston on 
Friday, 1 July 2016.

20a. LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL/DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS

RESOLVED THAT:

The list of Official Mayoral Engagements attended by The Mayor and, or, 
Deputy Mayor be noted by Members.

21.  LEADER'S STATEMENT

The Leader of the Council, Councillor J W Boyce, announced that the Chief 
Executive had since recovered from his recent episode of ill-health and was 
presently making a phased return to the Council before resuming normal 
working hours in the coming weeks.

The Leader noted the significance of the upcoming Leicester and 
Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan which sought to provide a single, 
consistent and long-term vision for Leicester/shire within which the 
importance of the Borough would be further protected. He stated that a full 
Strategic Growth Statement was to be reported to the meeting of the Policy, 
Finance and Development Committee to be held on Tuesday, 19 July 2016.

The Leader stated that considerable progress had been made to date in 
respect of the Combined Authority for Leicester and Leicestershire. He 
advised that a meeting of the Shadow Committee was scheduled to meet on 



Monday, 4 July 2016 to consider the Combined Authority’s constitutional 
framework ahead of its expected ratification by all seven Leicestershire 
District and Borough Councils, the City Council and County Council in 
September 2016. He added that a number of governance-related and 
associated matters remained outstanding and, or, required attention, 
namely: 

(i) that a proposed devolution settlement was still forthcoming from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government with whom 
negotiations were ongoing; 

(ii) the impact of the collapse of several similar partnering arrangements 
between local authorities north of the Midlands; and 

(iii) the resistance posed by the City Council and County Council to the 
prerequisite of a directly-elected executive Mayor for the 
Leicester/shire area.

The position in respect of the potential incorporation of the Leicestershire 
Fire and Rescue Service, Constabulary and Partnership NHS Trust into the 
Combined Authority’s remit, and the relationship thereof with Rutland 
County Council, was also said to be a complex one.

22.  COMMON SEAL OF THE COUNCIL

The Council gave consideration to the report (at page 17) as delivered by 
the Monitoring Officer / Director of Services which should be read together 
with these minutes as a composite document.

The Leader of the Council moved the recommendation as set out at 
paragraph 2 of the report.

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded 
the recommendation.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Common Seal of the Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston be affixed 
to all Contracts, Orders, Deeds and other legal instruments and documents 
arising out of the minutes and reports referred to in the foregoing items.

23.  RECEIVING OF MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

In respect of the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee held on 12 May 2016 at agenda item 11c, ‘Brooksby Square 
(LDO), Oadby’ (Minute Ref: 70c) at paragraph 17 (at page 35), Councillor L 
A Bentley requested that ‘within the LDO boundary’ be substituted with 
‘within the town centre boundary’.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes as set out at agenda item numbers 11a -11d (pages 18 - 45) 
from the meetings of the below-mentioned Committees, Forums, Working 
Groups and Outside Bodies for the purposes of information be received by 
the Council:-

a. Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on Thursday, 



14 April 2016;
b. Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 14 

April 2016;
c. Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 12 

May 2016; and
d. Minutes of the Children and Young Peoples' Forum held on 

Wednesday, 01 June 2016.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.22 PM


MAYOR

TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2016


